

DATE:	October 26,	2018
		2010

BID NO. ITB 18-046

ADDENDUM No. 2

Project.: Various Concrete Items for Construction of Sebring Parkway Ph III

This addendum is being issued to provide additional information to this solicitation. All changes on attached documents are shown with additions in underline and deletions in strikethrough format.

- 1. Section 00300, Bid Form has been revised. The revised Bid Form attached to this Addendum must be used by all Bidders when submitting a bid. See Attachment A. The Addendum notes the sections with changes which have been highlighted. See Attachment A.
- 2. Section 600 has been added to this Bid due to the estimated cost being within the required threshold. See Attachment B.

## Attachment A DIVISION 0 - SECTION 00300 BID FORM ITB 18-046

PROJECT IDENTIFICATION:	Various Concrete Items for Construction of Sebring Parkway Phase III; Highlands County Project No. 09021; FDOT Financial Management No. 420082 2 58 01
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:	Highlands County Board of County Commissioners Attn: Purchasing Division 600 S Commerce Ave., Sebring, FL 33870
BID SUBMITTED BY:	[Bidding Company's Name, 'Bidder']
	[Bidder's Authorized Representative's Name]
	[Bidder's Address, Building #, Street]
	[Bidder's Address, City, State, Zip]
	[Print Contact Person's Name for this bid]
	[Contact Person's Email Address]

[Contact Person's Phone Number]

A. The Bidder proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment to construct and complete the Work according to and as specified or indicated in ITB 18-046 and the Bidding Documents for the Bid Price and within the time periods stated in this Bid and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

- B. Bidder accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Advertisement or Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for thirty (30) days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder will sign and deliver the required number of the other documents required by this ITB within fifteen (15) days after the date of County's Notice of Award.
- C. In submitting this Bid, Bidder represents that:
  - 1. Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Bidding Documents, including the following Addenda, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged:

Date	Number	Date	Number

- 2. Bidder has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work;
- 3. Bidder is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost, progress, performance, and furnishing of the Work.
- 4. Bidder acknowledges that County and Project Manager do not assume responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of information and data shown or indicated in the Bidding Documents with respect to Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the Site. Bidder has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for having done so) all such additional or supplementary examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site or otherwise which may affect cost progress, performance or furnishing of the Work or which relate to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Bidder and safety precautions and programs incident thereto. Bidder does not consider that any additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies or data are necessary for the determination of this Bid for performance and furnishing of the Work in accordance with the times, price, and other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- 5. Bidder is aware of the general nature of the Work to be performed by County and others at the Site that relates to the Work.
- 6. Bidder has correlated information known to Bidder, information and observations obtained from visits to the Site and all additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.
- 7. Bidder has given Project Manager written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities or discrepancies that Bidder has discovered in the Bidding Documents and the written resolution

thereof by Project Manager is acceptable to Bidder, and the Bidding Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions for performing and furnishing the Work.

- 8. This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation. Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid. Bidder has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from Bidding, and Bidder has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over County.
- D. Documentation included with Bid packet

	YES	NO
One (1) original (signed in blue ink), one (1) exact paper copy, and one		
(1) exact electronic copy (CD or thumb drive) of the submitted Bid.		
Acknowledgment of the Addenda (if applicable)		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes, as a		
"Drug Free Workplace"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as a "Public Entity Crime"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, as a		
"Discrimination"		
Statement of compliance with Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as a		
"Contracting with scrutinized companies"		
Certificate of participation in E-Verify		
Required Bidder's Qualification Statement with supporting data		
included		
A list of a minimum of (5) five jobs similar in scope and size performed within the last 3 years included		
A minimum of five (5) references of clients for whom similar work has		
been performed included		
A tabulation of Subcontractors included		
Acord Insurance Certificate included		
Bid Security in the form of		
Copy of any applicable Licenses		
Other		

- E. Pricing
  - 1. This is a Lump Sum and Unit Price Bid. Bidder will complete the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents for the following Lump Sum and Unit Price Bid items. Award will be based

on the total Lump Sum Bid Price, sum of Unit Price items, and requirements of Bidder. All work for this ITB will be awarded to one (1) Bidder.

## **BASE BID:**

## **TABULATION OF QUANTITIES**

BASE BID:

## **TABULATION OF QUANTITIES**

Task No.	Description	Quantit y	Unit	Unit Price	Extended Price
	GENERAL				
1	Mobilization	1	LS		
2	Bonds & Insurance	1	LS		
3	Testing	1	LS		
4	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS		
5	Class NS Concrete (Gravity Wall) (2416 LF x 0.32)	775	CY		
<u>6</u>	Pipe Guiderail - FDOT Index 870	<u>2610</u>	<u>LF</u>		
<u>7</u>	Bike Rail - FDOT Index 862 - Type 1	<u>41</u>	<u>LF</u>		
8	Class I Concrete (Endwalls)	21	CY		
9	Class II Concrete (Headwall)	15.46	CY		
10	Reinforcing Steel	890	LBS		
10	Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type F	5,542	LF		
11	Concrete Curb, Type "D" (Along Trail) (Roundabout)	503	LF		
12	Concrete Curb, Type "RA"	404	LF		
13	Traffic Separator	1,267	LF		
14	Shoulder Gutter, Concrete	1,145	LF		
15	Concrete Driveway (6")	10	SY		
16	Concrete Sidewalk (6' x 8' x 6")	5.33	CY		
17	Detectable Warning (Color Yellow, Embedded)	96	SF		
18	Sidewalk Curb Ramp w/detectable warning - CR-C	2	EA		
19	Sidewalk Curb Ramp w/detectable warning - CR-	7	EA		
20	Sidewalk Curb Ramp w/detectable warning - CR- D	1	EA		
21	Ditch Blocks Concrete	33	EA		
22	Fiber Reinforced Concrete Pavement (10")	400	SY		
	TOTAL BASE BID				

EA = EACH, LS = Lump Sum, SY = Square Yard, LF = Linear Foot, CY = Cubic Yard, and SF = Square Foot, LBS = Pounds

The total of the items listed above must total the lump sum amount below.

#### BASE BID TOTAL \$\_\_\_\_

[Numbers]

[Words]

# Additive Alternate No. 1: Patterned, Textured, & Colored Treatments to Concrete Roundabout Truck Apron

The Alternate No. 1 is to provide all labor, materials and equipment for constructing the brown herringbone pattern treatment to approximately 400 square yards (SY) of concrete roundabout truck apron in accordance with the Florida Department of Transportation Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, Section 523 (Patterned Pavement). Prior to installation the awarded vendor will be required to submit pattern and color samples to the Project Manager for confirmation that the product meets the pattern and color specified in the Plans.

#### ADDITIVE ALTERNATE NO. 1 TOTAL =

\$\_\_\_\_\_

(Words)

- F. Bidder agrees that the Work will be substantially complete within \_\_\_\_\_ ( ) days and completed and ready for final payment within \_\_\_\_\_ ( ) days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run. The Contract Times will commence to run on the thirteenth (13th) day after the Effective Date of the Agreement or, if a Notice to Proceed is given, on the day indicated in the Notice to Proceed. A Notice to Proceed may be given at any time within thirty (30) days after the Effective Date of the Agreement.
- G. Bidder shall coordinate with the Project Manager in order to comply with all applicable quality control testing in accordance with the Drawings and Specification. Testing shall comply with the following governing standards and specifications: Florida Department of Transportation (herein after called "FDOT") Design Standards, latest edition, and FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, latest addition, as amended by Contract Documents.
- H. Awarded Bidder will be required to submit the concrete mix design. Before producing any concrete, the proposed mix design must be submitted to the Engineer. The Engineer may disqualify any concrete production facility for non-compliance with specification requirements of the Construction Documents.
- I. Communications concerning this Bid have been addressed only to the contacts listed in Article 23 of Section 00100 of ITB 18-046.

Submitted on: \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.

State Contractor License No. \_\_\_\_\_.

<u>If Bidder is an Individual:</u>	
Individual's name:	 (SEAL)
Signature:	
Doing business as:	
Business address:	
Phone No.:	
If Bidder is a Partnership:	
Partnership's name:	 (SEAL)
State in which organized:	
Type of partnership:	
Name of general partner:	
Signature:	
Business address:	
Phone No.:	
If Bidder is a Corporation:	
Corporation's name:	(SEAL)
State of incorporation:	
Name of authorized person to sign:	
Title:	
Signature:	
Date of qualification to do business:	
Attest:	

\_

Business address:	
Phone No.:	
<u>If Bidder is a Joint Venture:</u>	(0=11)
Name 1:	 (SEAL)
Signature 1:	
Address 1:	
Name 2:	
Signature 2:	
Address 2:	
Address for receipt of official communications:	
Phone number for official communications:	

(Each joint venturer must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a party to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above for an individual or the appropriate form of entity.)

G:\COUNTY\PURCHASING DEPT\ITB 18-046\18-046 - ITB - SECTION 00300 Bid Form -071918.docx

# ATTACHMENT B DIVISION 0 - SECTION 00600 PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND ITB 18-033

(Section 255.05(3), Florida Statutes)

Bond No. \_\_\_\_\_

BY THIS BOND, we,		,
whose principal business address and pho	ne number a	re
(), as Principal and		, whose principal business
address and phone number are		(), as Surety, are bound to
Highlands County, a political subdivision of the St	ate of Florida, h	nerein called Owner, whose principal business
address and telephone number are 600 South Co	ommerce Avenu	ue, Sebring, Florida 33870 (863-402-6500), in
the sum of	(\$	), for payment of which we bind ourselves,
our heirs, personal representatives, successors, a	and assigns, joir	ntly and severally.

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- Performs the Contract dated \_\_\_\_\_\_, between Principal and Owner for construction of the Various Concrete Items for Construction of Sebring Parkway Phase III Highlands County Project No. 09021, FDOT Financial Management No. 420082 2 58 01, that Contract being made a part of this bond by reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and
- 2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05(1), Florida Statutes, supplying Principal with labor, services, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution of the work provided for in that Contract; and
- 3. Pays Owner all losses, damages, expenses, costs, and attorney's fees, including appellate proceedings, that Owner sustains because of a default by Principal under that Contract; and
- 4. Performs the Principal's guarantee of all work and materials furnished under that Contract for the time specified in that Contract, then this Bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Any action instituted by a claimant under this Bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) and (10), Florida Statutes.

Any changes in or under the Contract Documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with that Contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this Bond.

Dated, 2	20
AS SURETY:	CONTRACTOR, AS PRINCIPAL:
By: (As Attorney in Fact)	By:
	Title:

#### INSTRUCTIONS FOR PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

- A good and sufficient Public Construction Bond, in the penal sum of not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Price, with a Surety Company satisfactory to the County, will be required of Contractor guaranteeing that the contract, including the various guarantee periods thereunder will be faithfully performed; and that Contractor will promptly make payment to all persons supplying Contractor labor, materials, supplies and services used directly or indirectly by Contractor in the prosecution of the work provided for in the Contract.
- 2. The Surety Company furnishing this Bond shall be authorized to do business in the State of Florida, shall be in compliance with the provisions of the Florida Insurance Code, shall have twice the minimum surplus and capital required by the Florida Insurance Code, and shall hold a currently valid certificate of authority issued by the United States Department of Treasury pursuant to Title 31, Sections 9304-9308, of the United States Code. Surety Company must have a rating of not less than "A-X" by the latest edition of the KEY RATING GUIDE as published by A.M. Best Company, Inc., A.M. Best Road, Oldwick, NJ 08858.
- 3. The Attorney-in-Fact (Resident Agent) who executes the Public Construction Bond on behalf of the Surety Company must attach a notarized copy of his or her power-of-attorney as evidence of his or her authority to bind the Surety Company on the date of execution of the bonds. All signatures must be original. No copied or facsimile signatures will be accepted. All Contracts, Public Construction Bond, and respective powers-of-attorney will have the same date.
- 4. In the event the Surety Company becomes unsatisfactory to the County, County may at its discretion, require from Contractor an additional or new bond in the same or lessor penal sum, satisfactory to the County, and to be conditioned as above required. Upon Contractor's failure to furnish such additional or new bond within ten (10) days from the date of written notice to do so, all payments under the Contract will be withheld until such additional bond is furnished.